NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT

State of Missouri
Office of Administration
Division of Purchasing
P.O. Box 809
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0809
http://oa.mo.gov/purchasing

CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACT TITLE

Office Supplies, Services, Toner, Recycled-Content/
ClE144002 Green Products & Other Supplies
AMENDMENT NUMBER CONTRACT PERIOD
003 January 5, 2017 through December 19, 2019
REQUISITION NUMBER VENDOR NUMBER / MISSOURIBUYS ID
N/A 5926639542 F / MB00101428

CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS

Office Depot, Inc.
79 National Way Shopping Center
Manchester, MO 63011

STATE AGENCY’S NAME AND ADDRESS

Various agencies throughout the State of Missouri

ACCEPTED BY THE STATE OF MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

The State of Missouri hereby amends contract C115144002 pursuant to the attached Amendment No. 8, to the

State of Oregon Master Agreement #5737.

All other terms, conditions and provisions of the previous contract period shall remain the same throughout the

above contract period and apply hereto.

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR IS NOT REQUIRED ON THIS DOCUMENT.

BUYER

Jennie Rees

BUYER CONTACT INFORMATION
Email: jennie.rees@oa.mo.gov
Phone: (573) 751-6442  Fax: (573) 526-9816

SIGNATURE OF BUYER

e e x>

DATE

4/3/2019

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING

Aoup g,

Karen S. Boeger




AMENDMENT No. 8 to
MASTER AGREEMENT# 5737

L This is Amendment No. 8 to Master Agreement #5737, (“Amendment No. 7”), dated January 31, 2019,
(“Amendment No. 8 Effective Date”), is between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of
Administrative Services, Procurement Services office (“DAS PS”) on behalf of the member states of the
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program, and Office Depot, Inc., (“Contractor”), and amends that
certain Master Agreement #5737, dated as of December 19, 2014 (the “Master Agreement”), on the terms and
conditions as provided herein.

1. The Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows: |

a. The parties acknowledge and agree that Contractor, as a result of its annual catalog review process and
publication, has updated the “Contract Catalog Products” as defined in Section 1.3.1(b) of the Master
Agreement. This update may add and delete items to the “Contract Catalog Products,” which may
modify list pricing, (either increase or decrease), and may re-categorize items as per Contractor’s
standard classifications. Such update shall be provided to DAS PS for approval; Contractor shall send
DAS PS notice of its price change(s), which are only effective after DAS PS has approved and accepted
such changes. Pricing changes are in effect starting April 1, 2019.

b. Per Section 1.3.4 of the Master Agreement, the discount percentages or amount off of the forty-nine
(49) categories of Goods listed in Exhibit B will remain the same.

¢. Any approved pricing will be updated and changed on Contractor’s On-Line Ordering Tool:
http://www.officemaxworkplace.com or http;//www.business.officedepot.com. ~ This price change
affects the Market Basket, Full Line Catalog, and the SP Richards Catalogs. |

- Il Except as expressly amended abave, all other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are still in full
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the
Master Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and with the same effect as
though made at the time of execution of the Master Agreement.

Certification: tBy signature on this amendment for Contractor, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of
perjury that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that Contractor is, to the best of the
undersigned’s knowledge, not in violation of any Oregon Tax Laws. For purposes of this certification, “Oregon
Tax Laws” means a state tax imposed by ORS 320.005 to 320.150 and 403.200 to 403.250 and ORS chapters
118,314,316,317, 318, 321 and 323 and the elderly rental assistance program under ORS 310.630 to 310.706
and local taxes administered by the Department of Revenue under ORS 305.620.

CONTRACTOR;Office Depot, Inc.
By: Vice President 2/13/19 |
2 Title: Date
DEPART OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPRVICES, PROCUREMENT SERVICES OFFICE:
By: o __@ 2 / ]
. Title: Date

Master Agreement #5737, Amd §



EXECUTION COPY
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM

Office Supplies, Services, Toner, Papex, Recycled-Content/

Green Products and Ofher Miscellaneous Products
Administered by the 5tate of Oregon (hereinafter “Lead State”)

to the

MASTER AGREEMENT
OFFICE DEPOT, INC.
(hereinafter "Contractor™)
Mastex Agreement No.: PA 5737

And

STATE OF MISSOURIL
(hereinafter "Participating State/Entity")
Missouri Contract Numbex: C115144002
Page 1 of 5

1. Scope: This addendum covers the Office Supplies and Services Master Agreement led by the
State of Oregon for use by state agencies and other entities lecated in the Participating
State/Entity authorized by that sfaie’'s statutes to utilize state/entity contracis with the prior
approval of the state’s chief procurement official,

2. Participation: Use of specific WSCA-NASPO cooperative contracts by agencies, political
subdivisions and other entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual state’s
statutes.to use state/entity contracts are subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief
Procurement Official. lssues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the
authority of the State Chief Procurement Ofﬁcual

Partici ah.n tat to M@ er ‘Agreement;: For informational
purposes, the contractor ia. Iaquested to complete .Ettachment i rag‘arding their econormc unpact

to the state of Missoun

4, Lease Qgeemants' Reserved.

Primary Confacta; The pri:mary contact mdiwduals for ﬁus Parnmpanng Addendu.m are as
follows (or their namedsuccessors) S : S

Contragtoy = @ i ool oiown T i po it i j' o 7
Name 'Clii"ii'MéEﬁtee: O DR T '
Bddress Ofﬁcénéijai Ine,” — o o o e e
6600 North Military Drive - -~ 5 Coooo o
BocaRaton, FL 33488 . ...
_ Telephone (303) 63B-7515
Fax (303) 469-8204

Email | ChrisMoEnige@office.com

Participating Entx!g

Name | Laurie Borchelt, Purchasing Manager

Address State of Missouri
o Division of Purchasing and Materials Management
301 W, High St., Reom 630
Tefferson City, MO 656101




EXECUTION COFY
PARTICIPATING EDDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM
Office Supplies, Services, Toner, Paper, Recycled-Content/
Green Products and Other Miscellaneous Products
Rdministered by the State of Oregon (hereinafter “Lead State®)

to the
MASTER AGREEMENT

OFTFICE DEPOT, INC.

(hereinafter "Contractor")
Mastex Agreement No.: PR 5737

And

STATE OF MISSOURI
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity”)
Missouri Contract Number: C115144002
Page 2 of 5

__Telephone (813) 161-1702

Fax {673) B26-9816

__E-mail laurie.borchelt@oa mo.gov

6. Subgcontractors: All Office Depot dealers and resellers authorized in the State of Missouri, if
any, as shown on the dedicated Office Depot (cooperative contract) website, are approved to
provide sales and service support to participants in the WSCA-NASPO Master Price Agreement.
The Office Depot dealer’s participation will be in accordance with the terms and conditions set
forth in ﬂ':e aforemenuoned Masler Agreement.

7. Or ders Any order placed b}r a Participating Entity or Purchasing Entity for a product and/or
gervice avaﬂable from this Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and govemed
by the prices and other terms.and: condmons} of the Master Agreement unless the parﬁas to the
order agree in- wntmg that another conlract or agraement apphes to such order. e

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parﬁes have executed thm Parhmpaung Addendum an of me date of
execution by both parues helow i , : g

Participating State: L - "Contractor

Stata of Missouri I .Ofﬁéé Depot Inc f e

Nameé: e -Na.me' Chns McEntee ’

Karen 8. Boeger i : )

Title: e "I‘itle'VP

Director, Division of Purchasing and Materials RS

Management 1 : o
Date: i[efls Date:  J2-3/- 14




EXECUTION COPY
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM

Office Supplies, Services, Toner, Paper, Recycled-Content/

Green Products and Other Miscellaneous Products

Administered by the State of Oregon (hexeinafter “Lead State”)

{o the

MASTER AGREEMENT
OFFICE DEPOT,; INC.

(hereinafter "Contractor")
Mastex Agreement No.: PA 5737

And

STATE OF MISSOURI
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity'')
Missouri Confract Number: €115144002

. Check the Box if Participating State/Entity is an existing customer
%] purchasing from the OfficeMax platform

For questions on executing a participating addendum, please contact:
WSCA-NASPO Cooperative Development Team

Page 3 of 5

-Name: Tim Hay, Cooperative Development Coordinator

- | Telephone: ‘ (503) 428-8708

] :E-'méil:




EXECUTION COPY
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WSCAH-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM

Office Supplies, Services, Toner, Paper, Recycled-Content/
Green Products and Other Miscellaneous Products
Administered by the State of Oragon (heremaﬁer #Lead State")

to the

MASTER AGREEMENT
OFFICE DEPOT, INC.,

(hereinafter *Contractor')
Master Agreement No.: PA 5131

And

STATE OF MISSOURI
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity")
Missouri Contract Number; C115144002
Page4 of 5

TTAC 1
MISSOURI ECONOMIC IMPACT

The utilization of Missouri businesses and Missourl employses and other positive economic impact in the
provision of the products and/or services under Missouri Contract Number C118144002 {s highly desirable
fox the State of Missouri. Therefure, please provide rasponses to the following to describe your Missouri
economic impact,

1.

4.

Provide a description of the company's economic presence within the State of Missouri, including
Missour] employees statwucs. Miaaoun husmess faciIities (snze, type of facility, location), Ivﬁssauri
subcontractors, ate, - e

fliceDeps DfﬁceM otail stor 0, We e 4 gople inalndin iha B

lﬁ 3 " HE B - ; - pge stores ara located

Provide a description of the proposed services that.will be performed and/or the propesed products
that will be prov:ded by tha Miasouxians and/or Missou.ri productn under Missonri Contracl Numher
C118144002. " : _ S _

N/A

S

Provide a deacnpt[on of the econom:c lmpact retumed to the State af Mlssouri through lax revenue
ohhgations R R

List all Missouri certified Minority Business Enterprises (MBE)/Women Business Enterprises (WBE) as
defined at Website: http://oeo.mo.gov you will use in the provision of products and services under the
contract:

N/A




EXECUTION COPY
PARTICIPATING RDDENDUM
WSCA-NASPO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM

Office Supplies, Services, Toner, Paper, Recycled-Content/
Green Products and Other Miscellaneous Products
Administered by the State of Oxegon (hereinafter “Lead State”)

to the

MASTER AGREEMENT
OFFICE DEPOT, INC.

(hereinafter “Contractor")
Master Agreement No.: PA 5737

And

STATE OF MISSOURI

(hereinafter "Participating State/Entity”')
Missouri Contract Number: C115144002

Page 5 of 5

5. List all Missouri Organizations for the Blind or any Missouri Sheltered Workshops as listed at Websites

hitp://desn, mo,goy/special-education/shalte hops/directories, hitp://wwe hbindustries.com

and http://wyww alphapointe,org you will use in the provision of products and gervices under the contract:
~_N/A —

6, List aﬂ stsouri Service-Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises (SDVE's) as listed at Websites

confend,on, mo tas/dafanlt/fHleg/sdyelisting, pdf you wilt use in the provision of products
: a.ndsamees under th_e_conﬁ;a_ct T mes L ‘ _

A fully executed PDF copy of lhl: dﬁcﬁmeni wag emailed to _me.




